
Project No. P1007 (PNR 23002) BID INSTRUCTIONS Page 5 of 73 
  DIVISION 01 

CALL FOR BIDS 
 

CITY OF CAMAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
CITY PROJECT NO. P1007 (PNR 23002) 

CROWN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
Sealed bids will be received by the City of Camas, Administrative Services, 616 NE 4th Avenue, 
Camas, Washington, until 11:00 A.M., on Wednesday, May 8th, 2024, and will then and there 
be publicly read for the construction of the improvement at the Camas City Hall Council 
Chambers located at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607.   
All Bid Proposals shall be accompanied by a Bid Proposal deposit in cash, certified check, 
cashier’s check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such 
Bid Proposal. Should the successful Bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish 
satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the Washington State Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) 2024 Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal 
Construction (standard specifications), the Bid Proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the City of 
Camas. 
Free-of-charge access to project bid documents (plans, specifications, addenda, and Bidders 
List) is provided to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors by going to Builders Exchange 
of Washington (BXWA) at www.bxwa.com and clicking on "Posted Projects", "Public Works", 
and "City of Camas". This online plan room provides Bidders with fully usable online documents 
with the ability to: download, view, print, order full/partial plan sets from numerous reprographic 
sources, and a free online digitizer/take-off tool.  It is recommended that Bidders “Register” in 
order to receive automatic email notification of future addenda and to place themselves on the 
“Self-Registered Bidders List".  Bidders that do not register will not be automatically notified of 
addenda and will need to periodically check the on-line plan room for addenda issued on this 
project.  Bids from Bidders who are not listed on the self-registered bidders list may be returned 
unopened. Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at (425) 258-1303 should you require 
assistance with access or registration.  Hard copies of the bid documents can be purchased 
using the BXWA Online Print Ordering System. 
The improvement for which bids will be received follows: 

 
 Sealed bids in envelopes marked with the Bidder’s name, Project Title and Project number will be 
received at the time and address noted above.  

Statement of Work: 
This contract covers work to be performed at the existing Crown Park at 120 NE 17th Ave, 
Camas, WA 98607. The improvements include the addition of lighting, a picnic shelter, and a 
restroom building. It involves upgrading and adding several recreation facilities, such as an 
interactive water feature, sports court, and an inclusive playground. The project work includes 
but is not limited to: demolition of existing paving and equipment, new pathways, park signage 
and furnishings, an interactive water feature with natural elements, coordinating installation of a 
pre-manufactured restroom (restroom and equipment will be purchased by the City), playground 
equipment and picnic pavilion, Right of Way improvements, stormwater drainage piping, 
sanitary and water utility connections, planting and irrigation, grading and earthwork, and other 
related items. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF17A7E1-A4C0-4ADB-859B-166500A4A445

http://www.bxwa.com/


Project No. P1007 (PNR 23002) BID INSTRUCTIONS Page 6 of 73 
  DIVISION 01 

Please forward any questions to all of the following; Jim Hodges, City of Camas, at 
Jhodges@cityofcamas.us or (360) 817-7234, Trang Lam TLam@cityofcamas.us (360) 817-
7037, and Matt Piccone, GreenWorks, PC, at mattp@greenworkspc.com or (503) 222-5612. 
The Contractor is obligated to pay the wage rates determined by the Washington State 
Department of Labor and Industries Prevailing Wages, Rates for Clark County, effective May 8, 
2024. 
American Made: 
In an effort to maximize the creation of American jobs and restoring economic growth, the City 
of Camas encourages the use of products and services that are made in the United States of 
America whenever and wherever possible. 
Disadvantaged Businesses: 
The City of Camas encourages the solicitation and recruitment, to the extent possible, of 
certified minority-owned (MBE), women-owned (WBE), emerging small (ESB) businesses, and 
other disadvantaged companies in the construction of this project. 
Civil Rights Act: 
The City of Camas is an Equal Employment Opportunity employer.  
The Contractor will comply with all federal, state and local laws prohibiting discrimination on the 
basis of age, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, race, creed, color, national origin, disability, 
or familial status. These requirements are specified in Section 109 of the Housing and 
Community Development Act of 1974 (42 USC Section 5309); Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII 
(42 USC Section 2000e); Civil Rights Act of 1968, Title VIII (Fair Housing Act) (42 USC Sections 
3601 - 3639); Executive Order 11063 (Equal Opportunity in Housing); Executive Order 11246, 
as amended (Equal Employment Opportunity); Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 USC 4151, 
et seq.); Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101, et seq.); and Section 3 of the 
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, and 24 CFR 570.601.  
The Contractor will not discriminate against any resident of the project service area by denying 
benefit from or participation in any block grant funded activity on the basis of race, color, sex, 
sexual orientation, national origin, disability, age, marital status and familial status. (Civil Rights 
Act of 1964, Title VI; Civil Rights Act of 1968, Title VII; Architectural Barriers Act of 1968; 
Americans with Disabilities Act; Section 109, Housing and Community Development Act of 
1974; Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended). 
Indemnification: 
The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City of Camas, its officers, officials, 
employees and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits 
including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, 
except for injuries and damages caused by the sole negligence of the City of Camas. 
Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 
4.24.115, then in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or 
damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Contractor 
and the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, the Contractor’s liability hereunder 
shall be only to the extent of the Contractor’s negligence. It is further specifically and expressly 
understood that the indemnification provided herein constitutes the Contractor’s waiver of 
immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purposes of this 
indemnification. This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the parties. The provisions of this 
section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. The Contractor shall obtain 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF17A7E1-A4C0-4ADB-859B-166500A4A445

mailto:Jhodges@cityofcamas.us
mailto:TLam@cityofcamas.us
mailto:mattp@greenworkspc.com


Project No. P1007 (PNR 23002) BID INSTRUCTIONS Page 7 of 73 
  DIVISION 01 

and keep in force the following policies of insurance, unless otherwise indicated in the bid 
documents.  Automobile Liability of $1,000,000 covering all owned, non-owned, hired, and 
leased vehicles; Commercial General Liability of $1,000,000 single limit and $2,000,000 
aggregate; and, if applicable, Professional Liability insurance of $1,000,000. 
E-Verify Requirements: 
Per City of Camas Ordinance No. 2626, as a condition for the award or renewal of any contract 
after January 1, 2012, the Contractor shall enroll in the E-Verify program through the United 
States Department of Homeland Security and thereafter shall provide the City with a copy of the 
Memorandum of Understanding (issued by Homeland Security), submitted prior to contract 
review, affirming their enrollment and participation in the program. The Contractor shall be 
required to continue their participation in the program throughout the course of their contract 
with the City. Prime contractors shall require and verify that each of their subcontractors and 
lower-tiered subcontractors are also enrolled and participants in the E-Verify program. This is 
intended to be used exclusively for employees hired after award and for the duration of the 
contract with the City of Camas.  
E-Verify, is an Internet based system operated by the Department of Homeland Security in 
partnership with the Social Security Administration at no charge. E-Verify has been determined 
to be a suitable means for determining employment eligibility of new hires and the validity of 
their Social Security numbers. Please visit the Department of Homeland Security’s web site at 
http://www.dhs.gov/index.shtm and select E-Verify to learn more or to enroll in this program. 
The City of Camas expressly reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals and to waive minor 
irregularities or informalities and to Award the Project to the lowest responsive, responsible 
Bidder as it best serves the interests of the City. 
 
 

______________________________ 
Sydney Baker, City Clerk 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF17A7E1-A4C0-4ADB-859B-166500A4A445


		2024-04-17T12:23:38-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




